
G/L Charge Details Council or 
Statutory GST Status 25/26

Administration
032336 Rates Administration Fees Per Instalment per Notice Regulatory GST Included 5.00$                     
032338 Rates Instalment Interest Regulatory GST Included 5.00$                     
032344 Overdue Interest on unpaid Rates Regulatory GST Included 8.00$                     
042300 Recovery of dishonour fees Council GST Included 55.00$                   
042300 Overdue Interest on unpaid Debtors Regulatory GST Included 7%
042300 Document / building plan search fee Council GST Included 100.00$                 
042300 Hard copy of agendas and minutes - each Council GST Included 10.00$                   
042300 Hard copy of Annual Report and financials Council GST Included 10.00$                   
042300 Hard copy of Budget Council GST Included 10.00$                   
042300 Freedom of Information - Application Fee Regulatory GST Included $30hr '+ staff time
042300 Freedom of Information - Admin/ staff time $/hr. Council GST Included $40hr
042300 Freedom of Information - postage Council GST Included Cost + 10%
042300 Freedom of Information - photocopying per page Council GST Included $40hr '+ 20c page

Shire Charge out rates;
042300 A4 photocopying per page 2 sided grey scale Council GST Included 0.50$                     
042300 A3 photocopying per page 2 sided grey scale Council GST Included 1.00$                     
042300 A4 photocopying per page 2 sided colour Council GST Included 1.00$                     
042300 A3 photocopying per page 2 sided colour Council GST Included 2.00$                     
042300 Shire Staff Administration Support $/hr Council GST Included 80.00$                   

Electoral Rolls
041021 Electoral rolls Council GST Included 55.00$                   
041021 Owners and Occupiers rolls (rate book) Council GST Included 55.00$                   
042300 Reprint/Copy of Rate Notice Council GST Included 11.00$                   
032350 Rate Enquiry Fee only or orders & requisitions only Council GST Included 77.00$                   
032350 Rate Enquiry Fee (including orders & requisitions) Council GST Included 121.00$                 

Shire of Kellerberrin
Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/26

Effective as at 1st July 2025 as per Council Resolution MIN 071/25

PLEASE NOTE: The Kellerberrin Community Resource Centre provides photocopying services for members of the 
public and the community.

GENERAL PURPOSE INCOME

GOVERNANCE
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Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/26

Effective as at 1st July 2025 as per Council Resolution MIN 071/25

Parking Fines & Penalties
053030 Failure to park wholly within parking stall Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Failure to park wholly within parking area Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Causing obstruction in parking station Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Parking contrary to sign in parking station Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Parking contrary to directions of Authorized Person Council GST Included 50.00$                   

053030 Parking or attempting to park a vehicle in a parking stall occupied 
by another vehicle Council GST Included 40.00$                   

053030 Parking wrong class of vehicle Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking by persons of a different class Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking during prohibited period Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking in no parking area Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Parking contrary to signs or limitations Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking vehicle in motor cycle only area Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking motor cycle in stall not marked 'M/C' Council GST Included 40.00$                   

053030 Parking without permission in an area designated for 'Authorised 
Vehicles Only' Council GST Included 45.00$                   

053030 Failure to park on the left of two-way carriageway Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Failure to park on boundary of one-way carriageway Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking against the flow of traffic Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking when distance from farther boundary less than 3 metres Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking closer than 1 metre from another vehicle Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Causing obstruction Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Failure to park at approximate right angle Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Failure to park at an appropriate angle Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Double parking Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking on or adjacent to a median strip Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Denying access to private drive or right of way Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking beside excavation or obstruction so as to obstruct traffic Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Parking within 10 metres of traffic island Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking on footpath/pedestrian crossing Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Parking contrary to continuous line markings Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking on intersection Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking within 1 metre of fire hydrant or fire plug Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Parking within 3 metres of public letter box Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Parking within 10 metres of intersection Council GST Included 45.00$                   

053030 Parking vehicle within 10 metres of departure side of bus stop, 
children's crossing or pedestrian crossing Council GST Included 50.00$                   

053030 Parking vehicle within 20 metres of approach side of bus stop, 
children's crossing or pedestrian crossing Council GST Included 50.00$                   

053030 Parking vehicle within 20 metres of approach side or departure 
side of railway level crossing Council GST Included 50.00$                   

053030 Parking contrary to direction of Authorized Person Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 Removing mark of Authorized Person Council GST Included 55.00$                   
053030 Moving vehicle to avoid time limitation Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking in thoroughfare for purpose of sale Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking unlicensed vehicle in thoroughfare Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking a trailer/caravan on a thoroughfare Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking in thoroughfare for purpose of repairs Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking on land that is not a parking facility without consent Council GST Included 55.00$                   
053030 Parking on land not in accordance with consent Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Driving or parking on reserve Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping contrary to a 'no stopping' sign Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Parking contrary to a 'no parking' sign Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping within continuous yellow lines Council GST Included 40.00$                   

LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY
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053030 Stopping unlawfully in a loading zone Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping unlawfully in a taxi zone or bus zone Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping unlawfully in a mail zone Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping in a zone contrary to a sign Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping in a shared zone Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping near an obstruction Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Stopping on a bridge or tunnel Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping on crests/curves etc Council GST Included 55.00$                   
053030 Stopping near fire hydrant Council GST Included 55.00$                   
053030 Stopping near bus stop Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Stopping on path, median strip or traffic island Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping on verge Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Obstructing path, a driveway etc Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping near letter box Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping heavy or long vehicles on carriageway Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Stopping in bicycle parking area Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping in motorcycle parking area Council GST Included 40.00$                   
053030 Stopping in disabled parking area Council GST Included 45.00$                   
053030 Leaving vehicle so as to obstruct a public place Council GST Included 50.00$                   
053030 All other offences not specified Council GST Included 35.00$                   

Miscellaneous Charges
053030 Vehicle Impounding Fee + Towing Charge Council GST Exempt 120.00$                 

Animal Registration
Dogs kept on owners premises 

052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (1 year) Statutory GST Exempt 50.00$                   
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (1 year) Statutory GST Exempt 20.00$                   
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (3 years) Statutory GST Exempt 120.00$                 
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (3 years) Statutory GST Exempt 42.50$                   
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (life) Statutory GST Exempt 250.00$                 
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (life) Statutory GST Exempt 100.00$                 

Dogs owned by Pensioners
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (1 year) Statutory GST Exempt 25.00$                   
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (1 year) Statutory GST Exempt 10.00$                   
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (3 years) Statutory GST Exempt 60.00$                   
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (3 years) Statutory GST Exempt 21.25$                   
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (life) Statutory GST Exempt 125.00$                 
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (life) Statutory GST Exempt 50.00$                   

Working Dogs used for droving or caring for stock 
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (1 year) Statutory GST Exempt 12.50$                   
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (1 year) Statutory GST Exempt 5.00$                     
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (3 years) Statutory GST Exempt 30.00$                   
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (3 years) Statutory GST Exempt 8.50$                     
052320 Unsterilised Dog or Bitch (life) Statutory GST Exempt 62.50$                   
052320 Sterilised Dog or Bitch (life) Statutory GST Exempt 25.00$                   

Cats
052320 1 year Statutory GST Exempt 20.00$                   
052320 3 years Statutory GST Exempt 42.50$                   
052320 Life Registration Statutory GST Exempt 100.00$                 

Cats owned by Pensioners
052320 1 year Statutory GST Exempt 10.00$                   
052320 3 years Statutory GST Exempt 21.25$                   
052320 Life Registration Statutory GST Exempt 50.00$                   
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Animal Control 
052347 Impounding fee Council GST Exempt 55.00$                   
052347 Release Fee (including feeding fee) Council GST Included 120.00$                 
052347 Animal destruction / surrender Council GST Included 120.00$                 
052347 Replacement registration tag Council GST Included 3.30$                     
052347 Impounding fee weekend/public holidays (per day) Council GST Included 120.00$                 
052347 Animal Trap - Minimum Fee (Payable on Collection) Council GST Included 5.50$                     
052347 Animal Trap Weekly fee (Payable on Collection) Council GST Included 5.50$                     
TRUST Animal Trap - Bond Council GST Exempt 50.00$                   
052348 Infringements Statutory GST Included Various

Kennels
TBA Application / renewal of licence to keep an approved kennel Statuatory GST Exempt 110.00$                 
TBA Kennel registration fee Statuatory GST Exempt 200.00$                 

Fire Prevention
051359 Sale of maps Council GST Included 22.00$                   
051333 Fines & Penalties Statutory GST Exempt set by regulation
051314 Recovery/admin fee Council GST Included 11.00$                   

See Dog Act 1976 & Cat Act 2011 for Schedule of Fees
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Weekly Rentals
092354 Dentist Surgery (private) Council GST Exempt 80.00$                   

Moore Street, Lot 401 (Incorporated into 4 Moore)
092354 Doctor Surgery (private) Council GST Exempt 80.00$                   

Moore Street, Lot 409
092354 Childcare Centre (68 James Street) Council GST Exempt 100.00$                 
092354 Chidlcare Centre Unit - 68 James Street (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $30 / $100
092354 24 Hammond Street (private) week Council GST Exempt per lease
092354 26 Hammond Street (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $100 / $320
092354 29 Hammond Street (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $100 / $320
092354 7 Bennett Street (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $100 / $330
092354 Unit 1/29 Leake Street (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $100 / $320
092354 Unit 2/29 Leake Street (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $100 / $320
092354 7 Thornton Avenue (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $80 / $250
092354 2 George Street (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $100 / $250
092354 4 Moore Street (staff / private) (Inc Dental Surgery) Council GST Exempt $80 / $250
092354 Old Court House (Lease Price on Application) Council GST Exempt $55 / $110
092354 Unit 1 & 2 - 72 Hammond Street Council GST Exempt per lease
092354 35 Hammond Street Units (Fully Furnished) Council GST Exempt 350.00$                 
091354 35 Hammond Street Units (Fully Furnished) Employee Housing Council GST Exempt 175.00$                 
092354 35 Hammond Street Units (No Furnishings) Council GST Exempt 300.00$                 
091354 35 Hammond Street Units (No Furnishings) Employee Housing Council GST Exempt 150.00$                 

**35 Hammond Street consists of Unit A, B & C
092354 2 x 2 Units - Caravan Park (staff / private) Council GST Exempt $100 / per lease

** Two units - Dept of Health Lease agreement
092354 22 Gregory Street - Police Council GST Exempt 550.00$                 

HOUSING
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Cemetery Fees

In all Ground
105308 For interment in grave 1.8 metres deep Council GST Included 1,320.00$              

105308 For interment of any child under 12 years in grave 1.8metres deep Council GST Included 1,320.00$              

105308 For interment of any stillborn child Council GST Included 1,320.00$              

Cemetery Fees (Continued)

105308 Land 2.4 metres x 1.2 metres where directed by Council Council GST Included 25.00$                   
105308 Land 2.4 metres x 2.4 metres where directed by Council Council GST Included 45.00$                   
105308 Land 2.4 metres x 3.6 metres where directed by Council Council GST Included 50.00$                   
105308 Land 2.4 metres x 1.2 metres selected by applicant Council GST Included 25.00$                   
105308 Land 2.4 metres x 2.4 metres selected by applicant Council GST Included 45.00$                   
105308 Land 2.4 metres x 3.6 metres selected by applicant Council GST Included 60.00$                   

105308 For each additional 300 millimetres Council GST Included 220.00$                 
105308 For second additional 300 millimetres Council GST Included 330.00$                 
105308 For additional 300 millimetre lots Council GST Included 550.00$                 

For re-opening any grave
105308 For each interment Council GST Included 880.00$                 
105308 For each interment of a child under 12 years of age Council GST Included 880.00$                 
105308 For each interment of a stillborn child Council GST Included 880.00$                 
105308 For removal of edging tiles, plants, grass, shrubs, etc. (per hour) Council GST Included 70.00$                   

Ashes Path
105308 Cost for Council to inter ashes and place plinth Council GST Included 165.00$                 
105308 Cost if interment is not performed by Council Council GST Included 55.00$                   

Additional Charges (where applicable)
105308 Interment without due notice Council GST Included 220.00$                 
105308 Interment not in usual hours 
105308 Monday to Friday Council GST Included 110.00$                 
105308 Saturday, Sunday and Public Holidays (plus interment cost) Council GST Included 800.00$                 
105308 For late arrival at Cemetery gates of funeral as per By-law 10 Council GST Included
105308 Fee for exhumation (additional charges) Council GST Included 2,200.00$              
105308 Re-opening grave for exhumation Council GST Included 880.00$                 
105308 Re-opening grave for exhumation of child under 12 years of age Council GST Included 880.00$                 
105308 Re-interment in new grave after exhumation Council GST Included 880.00$                 
105308 Re-interment in new grave after exhumation of child under 12 Council GST Included 880.00$                 

Miscellaneous Charges
105308 Registration of Transfer of Right of Burial Council GST Included 55.00$                   
105308 For copy of Right of Burial Council GST Included 55.00$                   
105308 For grave no. plate Council GST Included 66.00$                   
105308 Undertaker's Annual License Fee Council GST Exempt 176.00$                 
105308 Special Permit Fee for a single interment Council GST Included 35.00$                   
105308 Grave reservation fee Council GST Included 20.00$                   
105308 Making a search in register Council GST Included 33.00$                   
105308 Copy of By-laws Council GST Included 33.00$                   
105308 Permission to erect a headstone Council GST Exempt 55.00$                   
105308 Permission to erect kerbing Council GST Exempt 55.00$                   
105308 Permission to erect monument Council GST Exempt 66.00$                   
105308 Permission to erect name plate Council GST Exempt 55.00$                   

On application for a "Form of Grant of Right of Burial" for

On application for an Order for Burial, the following fees shall be payable in advance

If graves are required to be sunk deeper than 1.8 metres, the following additional charges shall be payable;

COMMUNITY AMENITIES
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Rubbish Charges
RATES Domestic and Commercial Council GST Exempt 270.00$                 
RATES Additional Bins Council GST Exempt 297.00$                 

Sale of Bins
101358 Shire of Kellerberrin - Sulo Bins Council GST Included 100.00$                 

Waste Transfer Station - NO ASBESTOS Disposal Permitted

101359 6x4 trailer load of building materials - with the first trailer per 
annum being free of charge. Council GST Included 30.00$                   

101359 8x5 trailer load of building materials - with the first trailer per 
annum being free of charge. Council GST Included 40.00$                   

101359 Commercial / Building requires PRE- approval and is charged at 
cost recovery plus 5% administration fee. Council GST Included  P.O.A Cost plus 

5% admin 
101359 Mattress drop off Council GST Included  $                  55.00 

Community Bus Hire
105312 Fuel plus rate per kilometre Council GST Included 0.60$                     
105312 Fuel plus rate per kilometre (Senior Citizens Group) Council GST Included 0.50$                     

105312 Trailer Council GST Included 30.00$                   

Tree Planter
106366 Per Day Council GST Included 200.00$                 
106366 1/2 Day Council GST Included 120.00$                 
106366 Seeds Licence (collection permit) Council GST Included 55.00$                   
106366 Small Planter (portable) Council GST Included 25.00$                   

Includes Kellerberrin Seniors Group, HACC and Dryandra
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Swimming Pool
Gate

1123020 Adults Council GST Included 4.00$                     
1123020 Children Council GST Included 3.00$                     
1123020 Spectator Council GST Included 2.00$                     
1123020 Pensioner Council GST Included 3.00$                     

Concession - 10 Entries
112301 Adults Council GST Included 30.00$                   
112301 Children Council GST Included 20.00$                   
112301 Spectator Council GST Included 15.00$                   
112301 Pensioner Council GST Included 20.00$                   

Seasonal
112303 Adults Council GST Included 100.00$                 
112303 Child / Pensioner Council GST Included 50.00$                   
112303 2 Children Council GST Included 90.00$                   
112303 3 or more Children Council GST Included 100.00$                 
112303 Family (2 adults & 2 children or 1 adult & 3 children) Council GST Included 150.00$                 
112303 Family - 5 or more (1 or 2 parents and children 16 & Under) Council GST Included 220.00$                 

Annual
112314 Kellerberrin District High School Council GST Included 300.00$                 

Other
112314 Casual Hire (plus hrly rate for pool manager) Council GST Included 200.00$                 
112314 Swimming Pool Manager Hourly Rate Council GST Included 50.00$                   

Kellerberrin Memorial Hall
111334 Meeting Room (per day) Council GST Included 35.00$                   
111334 Hall Only (per day) Council GST Included 70.00$                   
111334 Kitchen Only (per day) Council GST Included 77.00$                   
111334 Full Complex without kitchen (including tables & Chairs) Council GST Included 300.00$                 

111334 Full Complex with Kitchen (including tables, chairs, cutlery & 
crockery) Council GST Included 350.00$                 

111334 Full Complex with Kitchen (excluding crockery & cutlery) Council GST Included 120.00$                 
111334 Cutlery (per box of 100) Council GST Included 55.00$                   
111334 Crockery (per 100 servings) Council GST Included 77.00$                   
111334 Dance/Fitness Club (per day/night) Council GST Included 33.00$                   
111334 Chair hire (per stack of 10) Council GST Included 15.00$                   
111334 Trestle Hire (per table) Council GST Included 15.00$                   
111334 Glasses (wine and normal) (each) Council GST Included 1.00$                     
111334 Carafes (each) Council GST Included 7.00$                     
111334 Jugs (each) Council GST Included 7.00$                     

Recreation & Leisure Centre Facilities
113315 Hire Cuolahan/Cottle Room (Function) Council GST Included 250.00$                 

113315 Hire Cuolahan/Cottle Room (Meeting only) Council GST Included 77.00$                   

TBA Hire of the Tote (Meetings) Council GST Included 33.00$                   
113317 Hire of Trotting Club Toilet Block Council GST Included 110.00$                 
113317 Hire of Pony Club Toilet Block Council GST Included 110.00$                 
113317 Hire of Netball Club Toilet Block Council GST Included 110.00$                 

Unless fully serviced, the hirer is responsible for all setting up, packing awayand cleaning after function and are responsbile for 
the removal of all rubbish.
Note 1: Rehearsals and decorating may take place free of charge up to 24 hours prior to the time hired unless facility is 
booked.
Note 2: Hirers are responsible for setting up and repacking chairs and for cleaning.  Excess cleaning is chargeable to the hirer.
Note 4: A bond not exceeding $350.00 must be charged to all hirers. Bond is refundable subject to condition.

RECREATION AND CULTURE

Includes the provision of tables, chairs, tea & coffee and audio equipment.

Includes the provision of tables and chairs
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113309 Change rooms (per day) for Non-deposit / bond holding Clubs Council GST Included 110.00$                 
113314 Cleaning/Setup Costs Council GST Included 70.00$                   
113314 Remibursment of damage Council GST Included At Cost

113333 Oval Hire - Commercial Organisations other than District Public 
Bodies (plus charges for buildings used) Council GST Included 125.00$                 

113333 Oval Hire - Local Organisations (plus charges for buildings used) Council GST Included 70.00$                   

113345 Hire of Basketball/Netball/Tennis Courts/Exhibition Hall or Bowling 
Green (per day) Council GST Included 115.00$                 

Gymnasium
113311 Gymnasium Membership (per year) Council GST Included 180.00$                 
113311 Family Gym Membership (Family of 4 per year) Council GST Included 350.00$                 
113311 Gymnasium Membership (per Quarter) Council GST Included 100.00$                 
113311 Gymnasium Membership (per Month) Council GST Included 60.00$                   
113311 Gymnasium Membership (per Week) Council GST Included 25.00$                   
113311 Gymnasium Membership (Single use, No swipe card) Council GST Included 22.00$                   

TRUST Card Bond for Gymnasium (refundable) Council GST Free 50.00$                   
Additional Fees (if required) 

Other Facilities

113345 Ex-Golf Club House (Full Complex - Bar & Kitchen, tables & 
chairs) Council GST Included 330.00$                 

113345 Ex-Golf Club House (Meeting Only Inc Tables & Chairs) Council GST Included 140.00$                 
113345 Centenary Park - Commercial Use Council GST Included 33.00$                   

Equipment  
113345 Projector and Screen (outside Shire) Council GST Included 60.00$                   
113345 PA System - per day Council GST Included 150.00$                 
113345 Marquee - Large Marquee Council GST Included 200.00$                 
113345 Marquee - 3 Small Marquee - Individual Charge Council GST Included 100.00$                 
113345 Marquee - 3 Small Marquee - Group Charge Council GST Included 200.00$                 

Set up fee for Marquee at hourly rate of $70
113345 Barbeques Council GST Included 25.00$                   
113345 Drone and Shire Operator (cannot be hired without operator) Council GST Included           $ 150 per hour
113345 Portable Air Conditioner Hire - Per Day, Per Unit Council GST Included 110.00$                 
113345 Portable Air Conditioner Hire - Weekly, Per Unit Council GST Included 330.00$                 
115360 History Book Council GST Included 35.00$                   
TRUST Equipment Bond (refundable - subject to condition) Council GST Exempt 150.00$                 

Annual Ground Bonds
Trust Kellerberrin Agricultural Society Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Cricket Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Tammin Football Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Junior Football Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Hockey Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Netball Association Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Riding & Pony Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Central Wheatbelt Harness Racing Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Speedway Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Bowling Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Golf Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Darts Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Kellerberrin Seniors Group Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust All Other Events Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
Trust Eastern Wheatbelt Riding Club Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 
TRUST Bond (refundable - subject to condition) Council GST Exempt 500.00$                 

30% Discount on all categories for Pensioner/Senior/Disability Card holders
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132345 Shire Wine Glasses (per glass) Council GST Included 10.00$                   
132345 Shire Wine Glasses (pair) Council GST Included 18.00$                   
132345 Shire Wine Glasses (set 6) Council GST Included 50.00$                   
132345 Shire Tumbler Glasses (per glass) Council GST Included 10.00$                   
132345 Shire Tumbler Glasses (pair) Council GST Included 18.00$                   
132345 Shire Tumbler Glasses (set 6) Council GST Included 50.00$                   
132345 Digital Display Board - Business Advertising Fee (events only) Council GST Included 55.00$                   
132345 Digital Display Board - Business Advertising Fee (2per week) Council GST Included 150.00$                 

132345 Digital Display Board - Business Advertising Fee (2per week plus 
unlimited events) Council GST Included 500.00$                 

132307 Caravan Powered Site - up to 2 persons per night Council GST Included 30.00$                   
132307 Each Additional Person Council GST Included 6.00$                     
132307 Caravan Powered Site - up to 2 persons per week Council GST Included 150.00$                 
132307 Each Additional Person per week Council GST Included 40.00$                   

 4 week limit subject to availability
132307 Non-Powered Tent Site up to 2 persons per night Council GST Included 20.00$                   
132307 Non-Powered Tent Site up to 2 persons per week Council GST Included 80.00$                   

132307 Powered Tent Site - up to 2 people per night Council GST Included 25.00$                   
132307 Each Additional Person Council GST Included 8.00$                     
132307 Powered Tent Site - up to  2 people per Week Council GST Included 121.00$                 
132307 Each Additional Person - per week Council GST Included 40.00$                   
132307 Shower per person Council GST Included 5.00$                     
132307 Washing (per load) Council GST Included 5.00$                     
132307 Dryer (per load) Council GST Included 5.00$                     
132307 Unoccupied van site No Power subject to approval per week Council GST Included 35.00$                   

Caravan Park - George Street  (Dorms)
132307 Single Bed Rooms per night Council GST Included 66.00$                   
132307 Double Bed Rooms per night Council GST Included 99.00$                   

Weekly rates (minimum four (4) night stay
Room, per week (long term, more than two weeks)

132307 Long term local business (Single Rooms) Council GST Included 165.00$                 
132307 Long term external business (Single Rooms) Council GST Included 230.00$                 
132307 Weekly rate up to two weeks (Single Rooms) Council GST Included 260.00$                 
132307 Long term local business (Double Rooms) Council GST Included 190.00$                 
132307 Long term external business (Double Rooms) Council GST Included 260.00$                 
132307 Weekly rate up to two weeks (Double Rooms) Council GST Included 290.00$                 

Caravan Park - George Street  (Self contained units)
132307 Single Bed Rooms per night Council GST Included 110.00$                 

Weekly rates
Room, per week (long term, more than two weeks)

132307 Long term local business Council GST Included 230.00$                 
132307 Long term external business Council GST Included 300.00$                 
132307 Weekly rate up to two weeks Council GST Included 330.00$                 

Two Bedroom x Two Bathroom Units

Night Rates
132307 Single Room (One room out of two) up to two people Council GST Included 176.00$                 
132307 Full unit - Up to four people Council GST Included 220.00$                 

Weekly rates -(per 7 days) -  Linen changed every 7 days.
132307 One bedroom (up to two people) Council GST Included 660.00$                 
132307 Two Bedroom (up to four people) Council GST Included 990.00$                 

Each room contains either a King Size bed or two King size singles.

Caravan Park - (fees are the same for camping at Rec. Centre. Grounds)

Non-Powered Sites are for tents only & do NOT have access to Wi-Fi or Kitchen Facilities: Only BBQ facilities. 

Tourism & Area Promotion
ECONOMIC SERVICES



G/L Charge Details Council or 
Statutory GST Status 25/26

Shire of Kellerberrin
Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/26

Effective as at 1st July 2025 as per Council Resolution MIN 071/25

Doodlakine Quarry  
135310 Doodlakine Quarry Lease per year Council GST Included 16,500.00$            
135276 Doodlakine Quarry - Royalty Charges Council GST Included 0.66$                     

per tonne of any material
Standpipe Water Supply

135364 Contractor / Residents Council GST Free  $10.50 per Kilolitre 
min $10.00 

Central Wheatbelt Harness Racing Club - Usage by agreement

Wages Charge out Rates (per hour)
141330 Wages - Parks and Gardens Council GST Included 75.00$                   
141330 Wages - Administration Staff Council GST Included 75.00$                   
141330 Wages - Management Staff Council GST Included 115.00$                 
141330 Wages - Chief Executive Officer Council GST Included 150.00$                 
141330 Wages - Builder Council GST Included 132.00$                 
141330 Wages - Mechanic Council GST Included 110.00$                 
141330 Wages - Apprentice Mechanic Council GST Included 55.00$                   
141330 Wages - Travel Council GST Included 0.95p/km
141330 Wages - mark up time and a half Council GST Included 0.33$                     
141330 Wages - mark up double time Council GST Included 0.67$                     

Yard Clean- up will be quoted by the MWS
Plant Hire Charges (per hour) (Wet Hire)

141330 Grader John Deere 670D Council GST Included 216.00$                 
141330 Grader John Deere six wheel drive Council GST Included 230.00$                 
141330 Luigong Loader Council GST Included 216.00$                 
141330 CAT Loader Council GST Included 216.00$                 
141330 John Deere Loader Council GST Included 185.00$                 
141330 Skid Steer Loader (bobcat) Council GST Included 170.00$                 
141330 Prime Movers Council GST Included 200.00$                 
141330 Road Sweeper Council GST Included 185.00$                 
141330 Water Truck Usage per day (Wet hire) Council GST Included 270.00$                 
141330 Trucks / Tandem Council GST Included 160.00$                 
141330 Truck & Trailer Combination Council GST Included 300.00$                 
141330 Rollers Council GST Included 180.00$                 
141330 Road Broom Council GST Included 100.00$                 
141330 Utilities Council GST Included 100.00$                 
141330 Mowers/Deutscher Council GST Included 90.00$                   
141330 Excavator Council GST Included 180.00$                 
141330 Wages component as above - mark up time and a half Council GST Included 0.33$                     
141330 Wages component as above - mark up double time Council GST Included 0.67$                     

Plant Hire Charges (per hour' plus fuel) (Dry Hire)
141330 John Deere Loader Council GST Included 80.00$                   
141330 Skid Steer Loader (bobcat) Council GST Included 80.00$                   
141330 Cat Loader Council GST Included 90.00$                   
141330 Excavator Council GST Included 70.00$                   

Plant Hire Charges per day, plus fuel (Dry Hire)
141330 John Deere Loader Council GST Included 300.00$                 
141330 Skid Steer Loader Council GST Included 300.00$                 
141330 Lighting Tower Council GST Included 220.00$                 
141330 Excavator Council GST Included 300.00$                 
141330 Trailer Council GST Included 100.00$                 
141330 Vibration Plate Council GST Included 60.00$                   
141330 Vibration Foot Council GST Included 50.00$                   
141330 Low Loader - Flat Rate per Day plus km rate Council GST Included 165.00$                 
141330 Low Loader (per km) Council GST Included 0.20$                     
141330 Side Tipping Trailer - Flat Rate per day plus km rate Council GST Included 165.00$                 

Private Works (Payment up front for works up to $200 prior to works commencing)
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141330 Side Tipping Trailer (per km) Council GST Included 0.20$                     

141330 Water Tanker Trailer - Flat Rate per day plus km rate (potable 
water only) Council GST Included 165.00$                 

141330 Water Tanker Trailer (per km) Council GST Included 0.20$                     
141330 Dolly - Flat Rate per Day plus km rate Council GST Included 90.00$                   
141330 Dolly - (per km) Council GST Included 0.20$                     
141330 Box Trailer - Flat Rate - Full Day Council GST Included 50.00$                   
141330 Box Trailer - Flat Rate - Half Day Council GST Included 25.00$                   

141330 Helicopter Trowel (must be returned cleaned or there is a $300 
clean fee) per day. Council GST Included 130.00$                 

141330 Cement Mixer ( $300 bond must be paid) per day Council GST Included 50.00$                   
141330 3 Phase Power Extension Converter Box per day Council GST Included 150.00$                 
TRUST Bond (refundable - subject to condition) Council GST Exempt 300.00$                 

Materials Charged - All Charges per tonne plus cartage
141330 Gravel 10 Tonne & under Council GST Included 38.00$                   
141330 Gravel 10 - 50 Tonne Council GST Included 35.00$                   
141330 Gravel 50 Tonne & over Council GST Included 30.00$                   
141330 Yellow Sand 10 Tonne & under Council GST Included 38.00$                   
141330 Yellow Sand 10 - 50 Tonne Council GST Included 35.00$                   
141330 Yellow Sand 50 Tonne and over Council GST Included 30.00$                   
141330 Metal Dust 10 Tonne & Under Council GST Included 30.00$                   
141330 Metal Dust 10 - 50 Tonne Council GST Included 25.00$                  
141330 Metal Dust 50 Tonne & over Council GST Included 25.00$                   
141330 Blue Metal 10 tonne & under Council GST Included 65.00$                   
141330 Blue Metal 10 - 50 Tonne Council GST Included 65.00$                   
141330 Blue Metal 50 Tonne & over Council GST Included 65.00$                   
141330 Mulch per load (within Kellerberrin Townsite) 2 Tonne Council GST Included 210.00$                 
141330 All in one Mix per load (within Kellerberrin Townsite) Council GST Included 370.00$                 
141330 Mulch (Trailer load if picked up, 6 x 4 Trailer) Council GST Included 50.00$                   
141330 Delivery Charge for Materials - Townsite Council GST Included -$                      

141330 Delivery Charge for Materials - Outside of Townsite Per km One 
way Council GST Included 4.40$                     

Note: Bulk supplied materials delegated to CEO for quotation

Note: All vehicles hired must be returned with a full tank of fuel (suppled to Hirer with a full tank)
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Health Administration & Inspection
Health Fees

073363 Septic Tank Inspection Fees Statutory GST Exempt 118.00$                 
073363 Septic Tank Application Fees Statutory GST Exempt 118.00$                 
073373 Septic Waste Disposal Charge Council GST Included 12c a litre
073326 Environmental Health Officer Council GST Included '@cost/ admin fee

Food Act Fees - GST Included
073326 Itinerant Food Vendor's License per year (inc Food Vans**) Council GST Included 198.00$                 
073326 Itinerant Food Vendor's License per quarter (inc Food Vans**) Council GST Included 55.00$                   
073326 Stall Holder/ Street Trader -who is NOT Charity/ NFP/Community Org. Council GST Included per day $11
073326 Stall Holder/ Street Trader - who is Charity/ NFP/Community Org. Council GST Included Free
073326 Establish New Food business registration application Council GST Included 225.00$                 
073326 Transfer of Food business registration Council GST Included 60.00$                   
073326 Alter Food business registration application Council GST Included 60.00$                   
073326 Annual Food Act Registration Fee Council GST Included 60.00$                   
073326 Annual Food Act Al Fresco Fee Council GST Included 110.00$                 

Food Act Fees - GST Exempt
073329 Food business surveillance fee (high risk) Council GST Exempt 230.00$                 
073329 Food business surveillance fee (medium risk) Council GST Exempt 170.00$                 
073329 Food business surveillance fee (low risk) Council GST Exempt 115.00$                 
073329 Annual Lodging House Licence Fee Council GST Exempt 220.00$                 

** NB: Food Vans, Itinerant Food Vendors & Stall Holders must use OWN power and water - NOT Shire services: 
unauthorised use of these utilities will attract a $100 per day fine.

HEALTH, BUILDING & PLANNING
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Event Applications
133310 Events Assessment under 1000 ppl Council GST Included 115.00$                 
133310 Event Assessment over 1000 ppl Council GST Included 250.00$                 

INSPECTIONS
133306 Approval of Battery Operated Smoke Alarms Statutory GST Exempt 176.30$                 

Second-Hand Dwelling Bond -$                      

133306 Second-Hand Dwelling Inspection within 200km of Kellerberrin 
Shire Office plus rate per kilometre Council GST Included  plus  $0.75 per km

133306
Second-Hand Dwelling Inspection more than 200km from 
Kellerberrin Shire Office plus rate per kilometre (to cover officer 
travel and accommodation expenses)

Council GST Included  y plus $0.75 per km

133306 Inspections of pool/ spa enclosures Statutory GST Exempt 57.45$                   
133306 Public Building Approvals Council GST Exempt 200.00$                 

BUILDING APPLICATIONS

133306 For building work for a Class 1 or Class 10 Building or incidental 
structure Statutory GST Exempt  $                110.00 

133306 For building work for a Class 2 to Class 9 building or incidental 
structure Statutory GST Exempt  $                110.00 

133306 Uncertified application for a building permit (s.16(1)) Statutory GST Exempt  $                110.00 

133306 Application for an occupancy permit for a completed building (s. 46) Statutory GST Exempt 110.00$                 

133306
Application for an temporary occupancy permit for an incomplete 
building (s. 47) Statutory GST Exempt 110.00$                 

133306 Application for modification of an occupancy permit for additional 
use of a building on a temporary basis (s. 48) Statutory GST Exempt 110.00$                 

133306 Application for a replacement occupancy permit for permanent 
change of the building's use, classification (s. 49) Statutory GST Exempt 110.00$                 

133306 Application for an occupancy permit for a building in respect of 
which unauthorised work has been done (s. 51 (2)) Statutory GST Free  $                110.00 

133306
Application for a building approval certificate for a building  or an 
incidental structure in respect of which unauthorised work has 
been done (s. 51(3)) 

Statutory GST Free  $                110.00 

133306 Application to replace an occupancy permit for an existing building 
(s. 52(1)) Statutory GST Free 110.00$                 

133306 Application for a building approval certificate for an existing 
building where unauthorised work has not been done (s. 52(2)) Statutory GST Free 110.00$                 

133306 Application to extend the time during which an occupancy permit 
or building approval certificate has effect (s. 65(3)(a)) Statutory GST Free 110.00$                 

133306 For demolition work in respect of a Class 1 or Class 10 building or 
incidental structure Statutory GST Free 110.00$                 

133306 For demolition work in respect of a Class 2 to Class 9 building the 
fee is for each storey of the building. Statutory GST Free 110.00$                 

133306 Application to extend the time during which a building or demolition 
permit has effect (s. 32(3)(f)) Statutory GST Free 110.00$                 

Application for a demolition permit (s. 16(1)) 

Application for extension of time

Certified application for a building permit (s.16(1)) 

the fee is 0.19% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00

BUILDING REGULATIONS

The fee is 0.18% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00

0.38% of the estimated value of the unauthorised work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00

 the fee is 0.09% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $110.00 
Uncertified application for a building permit (s.16(1)) Cont...

The fee is 0.32% of the estimated value of the building work as determined by the relevant permit authority, but not less than $96.00
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PLANNING REGULATIONS
Part 1 - Maximum fixed fees 

104369
Determining a development application (other than for an 
extractive industry) where the development has not commenced or 
been carried out and the estimated cost of development is: 

Statutory GST Exempt 147.00$                 

104369 (a) not more than $50,000 Statutory GST Exempt 147.00$                 

104369 (b) more than $50,000 but not more than $500,000 Statutory GST Exempt
 0.32% of the 

estimated cost of 
development  

104369 (c) more than $500,000 but not more than $2.5 million Statutory GST Exempt

 $1,700 + 0.257% 
for every $1 in 

excess of 
$500,000.00  

104369 d) more than $2.5 million but not more than $5 million Statutory GST Exempt

 $7,161 + 0.206% 
for every $1 in 
excess of $2.5 

million  

104369 e) more than $5 million but not more than $21.5 million Statutory GST Exempt
 $12,633 + 0.123% 

for every $1 in 
excess of $5 million  

104369 f) more than $21.5 million Statutory GST Exempt  $           34,196.00 

104369
Determining a development application (other than an extractive 
industry) where the development has commenced or been carried 
out 

Statutory GST Exempt

 The fee in Item 1 
plus, by way of 

penalty, twice that 
fee  

104369 Determining a development application for an extractive industry 
where the development has not commenced or been carried out. Statutory GST Exempt

 $739 and, if the 
excavation has 

commenced, an 
additional amount 

of $1478 by way of 
penalty  

104369

Application for change of use or for an alteration or extension or 
change of a non-conforming use to which Item 1 does not apply, 
where the change, alteration, extension or change of use has not 
commenced. 

Statutory GST Exempt

 $295 and, if the 
change of use or 
the alteration or 

extension or 
change of the non-

conforming use has 
commenced, an 

additional amount 
of $590 by way of 

penalty  
104369 Issue of zoning certificate Statutory GST Exempt 73.00$                   
104369 Reply to a property settlement questionnaire Statutory GST Included 80.30$                   
104369 Issue of written planning advice Statutory GST Included 80.30$                   

SUBDIVISION / SURVEY STRATA 
Providing a subdivision clearance for: 

104369 (a) not more than 5 lots Statutory GST Included $73.00 per lot

104369 (b) more than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots Statutory GST Included
 $73.00 per lot for 
the first 5 lots and 

then $35 per lot  
104369 (c) more than 195 lots Statutory GST Included 7,393.00$              

SCHEME AMENDMENTS / STRUCTURE PLANS 
104369 On lodgment of Application Statutory GST Included 7,700.00$              



G/L Charge Details Council or 
Statutory GST Status 25/26

Shire of Kellerberrin
Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/26

Effective as at 1st July 2025 as per Council Resolution MIN 071/25

(Based on $3300 fee for initiation and report to Council, 
subsequent estimated fees are calculated in accordance with Part 
7- "Local Government Planning Charges" of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2009) 

104369 Administraion Support: Scheme Amendments/Structure Plans 
(per hour rate) Council GST Included 88.00$                   

OTHER PLANNING FEES & CHARGES 
104369 Application for amending or revoking of a development approval Statutory GST Included 147.00$                 
104369 Application for extension of term of approval Statutory GST Included 147.00$                 

104369 Variation to the Residential Design Codes (Particular planning 
applications only) Statutory GST Included N/A 

104369 Advertising - Sign on site Council GST Included 150.00$                 
104369 Advertising - Newspaper Full Cost Recovery 

Advertising by Notification Letters 
104369 0-10 letters Council GST Included 115.00$                 
104369 11-50 letters Council GST Included 230.00$                 
104369 51-100 letters Council GST Included 350.00$                 
104369 101-150 letters Council GST Included 450.00$                 
104369 150+ letters Price on application
104369 Referral to Heritage Adviser Full Cost Recovery 
104369 Other Fees and Charges may apply depending on individual circumstances

Note: Any fees not expended (except for the $3300) will be refunded where a scheme amendment, structure plan or outline 
development plan is discontinued. 
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